

City of Columbus

Office of City Clerk 90 West Broad Street Columbus OH 43215-9015 columbuscitycouncil.org

Legislation Text

File #: 1970-2023, Version: 1

BACKGROUND: The Council of the City of Columbus previously adopted an ordinance authorizing the Director of the Department of Development to approve petitions submitted by the owners of real property within the City requesting that their property be added to the territory of the Columbus Regional Energy Special Improvement District (the "District") and plans for public improvements and public services attached to those petitions for and on behalf of the Council.

Under the authority granted by that ordinance, the Director of the Department of Development has approved five new petitions for the addition of certain real property to the District and plans for public improvements and public services attached to those petitions and two petitions amending the supplemental plans and special assessments associated with certain real property previously included within the District, for and on behalf of the Council. Pursuant to those approvals, the real property subject to those new petitions has been added to the District. The petitions approved by the Director of the Department of Development provide that special assessments levied by the Council pursuant to Chapters 727 and 1710 of the Ohio Revised Code be used to pay the costs of "special energy improvement projects," as that term is defined in Section 1710.01 of the Ohio Revised Code, to be constructed pursuant to the petitions.

This legislation is to levy such special assessments, all pursuant to Chapters 727 and 1710 of the Ohio Revised Code, and pursuant to the Charter of the City of Columbus.

This legislation is presented as 30-Day.

FISCAL IMPACT: No funding is required for this legislation.

To amend the levying of special assessments associated with special energy improvement projects levied by Ordinance No.'s 3329-2018 and 1539-2020; to levy special assessments for the purpose of acquiring, constructing, and improving certain public improvements constituting special energy improvement projects in the City in cooperation with the Columbus Regional Energy Special Improvement District. (\$0.00)

WHEREAS, the Council (the "Council") of the City of Columbus, Ohio (the "City") adopted Ordinance 0311-2019 on June 25, 2019 (the "Commercial PACE Ordinance"); and

See Attachment (1) for remaining ordinance